MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$ Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

agent or agents having the same in charge, a sum of money equal to the just proportion of expenses to which said logs and other timber shall be liable and shall produce satisfactory evidence of his title, thereto, the said agent or agents shall surrender such logs and other timber into the custody of said owner or owners, and shall not include the same in the sales which by virtue of this Act the company is authorized to make.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That all the provisions Provisions of forof the Act to which this is an addition shall be deemed to logs, &c. below the booms in apply to all logs and other timber below the booms in Gardiner. Gardiner so far as the same are consistent with the provisions of this Act.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That the Prudential Prudential com-Committee of log-owners on Androscoggin River, shall mittee, powers of have the same power and authority over all logs and other lumber as may drift down said River below the narrows in Brunswick, as is by virtue of this Act granted to the Kennebec Log Driving Company over logs which may drift past the booms in Gardiner.

Chapter 314.

AN ACT to incorporate the Builders' Granite Association.

Approved March 20, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Daniel Winslow, Charles Corporators. W. Greene, James N. Winslow and R. Goddard Greene, their associates, successors and assigns be, and they hereby are created a corporation by the name of the Builders' Corporate name. Granite Association, for the purpose of quarrying, manufacturing, dealing in and exporting granite and other stone upon and from their own land in the town of Biddeford, with power to hold and manage real and personal estate, May hold estate

amount \$150,000.

General powers and privileges.

or not exceeding at any one time, one hundred thousand And said corporation shall be vested with all the dollars. powers and privileges, and be subject to the restrictions and liabilities now in force by the existing general laws of this State regulating corporations, and the provisions of an Act on the same subject, passed the sixteenth day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.

Chapter 315.

nt and the state of the state of

AN ACT to incorporate the Calais and Baring Railway Company.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of

Approved March 20, 1837.

Corporators.

Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Neal D. Shaw, Anson G. Chandler, Shilometh S. Whipple, Joshua Veasey, Bion Bradbury, Jeremiah Curtis, Otis L. Bridges, John M. Clement, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are made a body politic and corporate by Corporate name, the name of the Calais and Baring Railway Company; and they are hereby authorized, to locate, construct and maintain a Railroad from some convenient point in Milltown in the town of Calais (intersecting the Calais Railway) to the Upper Mills, so called, in Baring, with the right of hereafter extending the same to such point in the town of Bailey-

Location.

General powers and privileges.

ville as shall be most convenient to connect the same with a Canal, extending through Meddybemps Lake by Stephenson's Mills, so called, to Round Pond, so called, and shall be entitled to all the privileges, and be subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements provided for in the Act entitled "An Act concerning corporations, passed February sixteenth, eighteen hundred and thirty-six: and